

Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, and 10-283

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director, Department of Health
Care Services, State of California,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC., a Nonprofit Corporation, *et al.*

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director, Department of Health
Care Services, State of California,

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASS'N, *et al.*

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director, Department of Health
Care Services, State of California,

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, *et al.*,

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the U.S.
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR APA WATCH AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Ste 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel (202) 669-5135
Fax (202) 318-2254
Email ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities..... iii
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1
Factual and Legal Background..... 2
 Enforcement of Spending-Clause Legislation 2
 Medicaid Statute..... 2
 Federal Common Law..... 3
Summary of Argument..... 5
Argument..... 7
I. California Cannot Waive the Providers’ Lack of
 Standing 7
II. Providers Cannot Litigate the Injuries of HHS.. 8
III. Third-Party Beneficiaries Lack Standing to
 Enforce Rights that Have Not Vested in the
 Promisee..... 9
Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BAll Banking Corp. v. UPG, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 685 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	2
<i>Bossier Parish School Bd. v. Lemon</i> , 370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1967).....	2
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	3, 4
<i>Chen v. Chen</i> , 586 Pa. 297, 893 A.2d 87 (Pa. 2006)	12
<i>Connecticut State Medical Soc. v. Oxford Health Plans (CT), Inc.</i> , 272 Conn. 469, 863 A.2d 645 (Conn. 2005)	13
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	7
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	3
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	13
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	8
<i>Garcia v. Truck Insurance Exchange</i> , 36 Cal.3d 426 (1984)	9
<i>Gart v. Cole</i> , 263 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1959).....	10
<i>Glock v. Howard & Wilson Colony Co.</i> , 123 Cal. 1 (1898)	12
<i>Guy v. Leiderbach</i> , 501 Pa. 47, 459 A.2d 744 (Pa. 1983)	11

<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	13
<i>Holbrook v. Pitt</i> , 643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> , 16 Cal.3d 583 (1976)	12
<i>Indiana Protection & Advocacy Services v.</i> <i>Indiana Family & Social Services Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des</i> <i>Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	7
<i>Joseph v. Hospital Service Dist. No. 2</i> , 939 So.2d 1206 (La. 2006).....	11
<i>Kane Enter. v. MacGregor (USA) Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass'n</i> , 762 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Knudson v. City of Ellensburg</i> , 832 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Martinez v. Socoma Companies, Inc.</i> , 11 Cal.3d 394 (1974)	11
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	4, 11, 14
<i>More v. Churchill</i> , 155 Cal. 368 (1909).....	10
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	8
<i>OEC-Diasonics, Inc. v. Major</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1312 (Ind. 1996).....	13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	14

<i>Outdoor Services, Inc. v. Pabagold, Inc.</i> , 185 Cal.App.3d 676 (Cal. App. 1986)	11
<i>Palma v. Verex Assur., Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1453 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Peabody v. Weider Publications, Inc.</i> , 260 Fed.Appx. 380 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	9
<i>Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Skookum Oil Co. v. Thomas</i> , 162 Cal. 539 (1912)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	7
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	3-5, 7
<i>U.S. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	5
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	8
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	2
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	9
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	13
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1.....	2, 6

Medicaid Act,	
42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 5-7, 9, 11, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. §1316(a)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a).....	3
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. CT. RULE 37.6.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)	6, 13
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	13
42 C.F.R. §430.10	3
42 C.F.R. §430.18	3
42 C.F.R. §430.60	3
42 C.F.R. §430.76	3
42 C.F.R. §430.102(c)	3
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS	11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §304	
comment b	11
